

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE  
FIR/ORDER) NO. 26772 of 2025**

=====

GABHU SUJA SANGAR (GABHA SUJABHAI SANGAR) & ANR.  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

**Appearance:**

MR CHIRAG B AYDI(13146) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2  
MS. ASMITA PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS**

**Date : 20/01/2026**  
**ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. Chirag Aydi appearing for the applicants and learned APP Ms. Asmita Patel appearing for the respondent No.1- State.
2. Perused the entire material placed on the record. It prima facie appears that for the same incident, a cross complaint has been filed by both the sides against each other. It also appears that the present complainant and the other persons have caused damage to the house of the present applicant. Considering the allegation made in the impugned FIR, it prima facie appears that there is no evidence on the record, except verbal statement of the witnesses.
3. Issue **NOTICE** to the respondents, making it returnable on 09.03.2026.
4. Learned APP Ms.Asmita Patel waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent no.1 – State of Gujarat.

5. In the meantime, let there be an ad-interim-relief in terms of paragraph no. 9(C) qua the applicants, till the returnable date.

prk

**(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)**